

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN M. LARRABEE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPT BRIAN L. MIZER, USN
CDR RICHARD FEDERICO, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps
Appellate Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, S.E.
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Feldesman Tucker Leifer
Fidell LLP
1129 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Petitioner

September 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	14
A. The Receipt of Pay is Not a Sufficient Basis for Treating Retirees as Part of the “Land and Naval Forces”.....	16
B. The Alternative Ground Identified in <i>Dinger</i> Would Lead to a Stunning Expansion in Military Jurisdiction.....	17
C. At Most, Retirees Should Only Be Subject to Court-Martial For Offenses Related to Their Military Status	21
II. THIS PETITION PRESENTS AS GOOD A VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED AS IS LIKELY TO ARISE	22
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over this Petition	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

B. This Court May Not Have Jurisdiction
Over These Questions in Future Cases 25

CONCLUSION 28

APPENDIX 1a

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces,
Order of Affirmance (Aug. 22, 2018)..... 1a

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces,
Order Granting Review (Mar. 20, 2018)..... 2a

U.S. Navy-Marine Corps
Court of Criminal Appeals,
Opinion (Nov. 28, 2017)..... 3a

*

*

*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (en banc)	15
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	14, 27
<i>Armann v. McKean</i> , 549 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	25
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944)	20
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	26
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	24
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	23
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	14
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869)	24
<i>Forsyth v. City of Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Grisham v. Hagen</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960)	2, 12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	15
<i>Hooper v. United States</i> , 326 F.2d 982 (Ct. Cl. 1964)	7
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Kinsella v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	2, 12, 13
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	8
<i>McElroy ex rel. United States v.</i> <i>Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	2, 12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1546 (2015) (mem.).....	25
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969)	15, 17
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	23
<i>Penland v. Mabus</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 484 (D.D.C. 2015)	26
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	27
<i>The Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	19
<i>Thomas v. U.S. Disciplinary Barracks</i> , 625 F.3d 667 (10th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Pasela v. Fenno</i> , 167 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1948).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 33 M.J. 209 (C.M.A. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 37 M.J. 291 (C.M.A. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	23
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 77 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	2, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 26 C.M.R. 417 (C.M.A. 1958)	1, 7
<i>United States v. Morita</i> , 74 M.J. 116 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 54 M.J. 898 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Overton</i> , 24 M.J. 309 (C.M.A. 1987)	7
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , 35 M.J. 4 (C.M.A. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 105 U.S. 244 (1882)	6, 7, 8, 27

Constitutional Provisions

The Make Rules Clause, U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	<i>passim</i>
The Grand Jury Indictment Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. V	5, 12, 21, 22

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

10 U.S.C.	
§ 688.....	11, 18, 19
§ 690(b)	18
§ 802(a)(4)	5
§ 802(a)(6)	5
§ 802(d)(2).....	18
§ 867a(a)	23, 24, 25
§ 888.....	14
§ 920.....	10
§ 920c	10
§ 934.....	14
§§ 1401–15	16
§ 6332.....	10
§ 10101.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

28 U.S.C.	23
§ 1254(1)	23
§ 1259(3)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 3803(a)	3, 19
Act of Aug. 3, 1861, ch. 42, 12 Stat. 287	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-189, 103 Stat. 1352 (1989)	25
Uniformed Services Former Spouses’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 97-252, 96 Stat. 718 (1982)	16
DoD Instruction 1352.01 (2016)	18
C.A.A.F. R. 5	24

Other Authorities

Joseph W. Bishop, Jr., <i>Court-Martial Jurisdiction Over Military-Civilian Hybrids: Retired Regulars, Reservists, and Discharged Prisoners</i> , 112 U. PA. L. REV. 317, 332 (1964)	6, 13, 18
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992), 1991 WL 11009204 (No. 91-611)	9
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>McKeel v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1019 (2006) (mem.).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Wiechmann v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 904 (2010) (mem.).....	23
Dep't of Defense, <i>Statistical Report on the Military Retirement System: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2018)	1, 19
Frank O. House, <i>The Retired Officer: Status, Duties, and Responsibilities</i> , 26 A.F. L. REV. 111 (1987)	6
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 101-331 (1989)	25
J. Mackey Ives & Michael J. Davidson, <i>Court-Martial Jurisdiction Over Retirees Under Articles 2(4) and 2(6): Time to Lighten Up and Tighten Up?</i> , 175 MIL. L. REV. 1 (2003).....	6, 16, 19
Library of Congress, <i>Historical Attempts to Reorganize the Reserve Components</i> (2007).....	3, 18
Selective Serv. Sys., <i>Annual Report to the Congress of the United States: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2018)	3
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	24
